CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN RESOLUTION NO. 21-027

TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SHELBY DRIVE

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of White Lake Charter Township (the "Township"), Oakland County, Michigan, held via Zoom in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, as amended, on the 17th day of August 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: _____

ABSENT:

The following resolution was offered by _____ and seconded by _____:

WHEREAS, Thrive Realty is planning a block party to be held on Saturday August 21, 2021. The request includes asking for permission to block off a section of Shelby Drive between 9513 and 9533 between the hours of 12:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, Trish Thompson, resident of 149 Summit View Ct., White Lake, MI 48386, and employee of Thrive Realty has requested temporary closure of Shelby Drive; and

WHEREAS, Trish Thompson, on behalf of Thrive Realty has requested concurrence from the White Lake Township Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the residents concern for the safety of their children participating in activities throughout the afternoon and evening warrant this request.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED, that the White Lake Township Board of Trustees with prior information previously submitted for review by both the Police and Fire Departments thereby approve and adopt this resolution on behalf of the residents of Shelby Drive. This resolution is consistent with the requirements relating to Board of County Road Commission permit # 52632.

YEAS: _____

NAYS:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss. COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, Oakland County, Michigan, held on June 15, 2021, the original of which is on file in my office. I further certify that notice of said meeting was given in accordance with the Open Meetings Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature this 17th day of August, 2021.

Anthony L. Noble White Lake Township Clerk



Fire Department

Charter Township of White Lake

7420 Highland Road, White Lake, MI 48383 Tel 248-698-3993

August 2, 2021

White Lake Township Board members

RE: Block Party with Temporary Road Closure

Board Members,

A request to temporarily close a street section during a neighborhood block party was submitted for review. The proposed street closure has been planned for August 21, 2021 from 1:00 P.M through 4:00 P.M. on Shelby Drive. Based on the information that was submitted, this temporary closure does not appear to present any significant response concerns to the Fire Department.

The following information was submitted during my review:

Bold Font = Fire Chief Holland's questions / comments Blue Font = Applicant response

- 1. The type of road barrier proposed Lawn chairs with caution tape.
- 2. The location (identified by address) where the road barriers will be placed 9513, 9532, ands 9533 Shelby Drive.
- 3. All address effected by the closure 9513, 9522, 9523, 9532, 9533 Shelby Drive.
- 4. Emergency Action plan (if Fire/EMS, or Police services are needed, who from the block party is responsible to immediately open the roadway, and how will you communicate with them Emergency contact # 1 Trish Thompson (989) 948-6181, Contact # 2 Justin Woodbeck (248) 514-1774. In the event of an emergency, either person can be contacted via-cell phone, and will assure that the barriers are removed, and party participants leave the street area (These numbers will be provided to our dispatch center).
- 5. Are there any types of rides, tents or anything similar planned for this event (nothing can be placed within the roadway that would hinder emergency vehicle access once the barriers are removed) Tent, will leave off to the side so emergency vehicles have a free lane to pass.

John Holland Fire Chief

